



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **FAO(OS) 240/2019**

RAGHBIR SINGH

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Suruchi Mittal, Adv. for
LRs.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI) & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Beenashaw Soni and Ms.
Mansi Jain, Advs. for R-4.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

% **02.09.2025**

CM No. 7755/2021 (for impleadment of LR's of deceased appellant)

CM No. 9005/2024 (for impleadment of LR's of deceased appellant)

CM N6. 9006/2024 (for condonation of delay)

Despite granting opportunity in terms of order dated 24.04.2025 reply by R-2 , 3 and 5 has not been filed. It seems that R-2 , 3 and 5 do not wish to file any reply to the present applications. Hence, in view of the conduct as reflected from these orders sheets, opportunity to file reply by R-2 , 3 and 5 is hereby stands closed.

For the reason stated in the application seeking condonation of delay, the same is allowed and delay in filing CM No. 9005/2024 is condoned. Application bearing CM No. 9006/2024 is disposed of.

Now the CM No. 7755/2021 and 9005/2024 are taken up for consideration. Appellant has expired on 18.12.2020. Applicants are



his wife, two sons and one daughter. It is submitted that the deceased appellant is not survived by any other class-I legal heirs except the applicants. The right to continue with the present appeal survives in favour of applicants.

Hence, applications are allowed.

Amended Memo of Parties already filed is taken on record.

FAO(OS) 240/2019

Matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.09.2025.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 2, 2025/yo