



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **FAO(OS) 240/2019, CM APPL. 50958/2019 & CM APPL. 69625/2025**

RAGHBIR SINGH DECEASED THROUGH LRSAppellant

Through: Mr. Sacchin Puri, Sr. Adv. with
Ms. Suruchi Mittal, Mr. Abhishek
Singh & Mr. Sunil Kumar Advs.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI) & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Beenashaw N. Soni, ASC (DDA)
with Ms. Ann Joseph, Advs. for
R-4/DDA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

%

07.05.2026

CM APPL. 7931/2021 (seeking impleadment of Mr. S. Inder Pal Singh s/o
late. Sh. Raghbir Singh)

1. Heard counsel for the parties.
2. It has been informed by the learned counsel for the appellant that Mr. S. Inder Pal Singh, Son of late Mr. Raghbir Singh, has already been impleaded as Legal Representative (LR) of the deceased appellant *vide* Order dated 02.09.2025.
3. In view thereof, the present application is disposed of as *infructuous*.

FAO(OS) 240/2019, CM APPL. 50958/2019 & CM APPL. 69625/2025

4. Ms. Beenashaw N. Soni, learned Additional Standing Counsel, appears on behalf of respondent/DDA and submits that there has been no relief sought



against the respondent/DDA. Accordingly, it is prayed that the respondent/DDA be discharged from the array of parties.

5. In view of the above, respondent/DDA stands discharged.
6. Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to file the amended memo of parties before the next date of hearing.
7. List on 13.07.2026.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

MAY 7, 2026/pk/ht